

Order no.12

dt. 28.11.2024

The sole Accused person Rejaul Laskar@Choto Matal is produced today from J/C. The Ld Advocate for the said accused person is present. Ld P.P in Charge is also present before this court. As fixed the record is taken up for further cross examination of PW1. The witness Dr. Pranab Kumar Mondal is present. He is cross-examined in full and is thereafter discharged.

Subsequently, the Ld Advocate for the Sole accused person has filed a petition praying for providing him with the List of Relied and non-relied upon documents along with the clone copy of the CCTV Footage. Copy served. The said petition is taken up for Hearing today. Heard both sides.

It is submitted by the Ld Advocate for the Accused person that earlier while serving the copy U/S 207 of CrPC. Several copies including the CCTV Footage have not been served upon them. Moreover, there exists a confusion as to the documents to be relied upon by the Prosecution. The Ld Advocate therefore has prayed for a direction upon the prosecution to serve the copy so that the accused person can have the reasonable opportunity to defend himself.

The Ld Advocate for the Prosecution contradicting the said contention has submitted inter-alia that the accused person has already been served with all the documents to be relied upon by the Prosecution. It has also been stated that the clone copy of the CCTv Footage as sought for is lying with the Forensic authority as such it cannot be supplied at this juncture.

In view of the submissions I am of the view that a reasonable opportunity of fair trial must be given to the accused person. It is therefore important to furnish a list of documents to be relied upon by the prosecution or not to be relied upon so that there remains no confusion as to the supply of documents.

To 02.01.2025 for Supply of List as to the list of documents to be relied upon by the Prosecution and Evidence of PW2.

Sd/-

ADJ FTC-I