

S.C 201 OF 2023

Order no. 24

Dated 30.08.2025

As fixed the record is taken up today for hearing of the Bail application for the sole accused person namely Rejaul Laskar @ Choto Matal who is in custody and is produced through V.C.

The Ld P.P is present along with the C.D. The Ld Advocate for the said accused person submitted that the sole accused person is under detention for since 06.03.2023 and the trial has already proceeded with but since its commencement there has been no such progress. It has also been submitted that the said accused person have no intention to abscond or to tamper with the evidence. Moreover, the accused person has been falsely implicated in the instant case. As such the Ld Advocate has prayed for releasing the sole accused person on bail.

The Ld P.P vehemently opposed the prayer for bail of the said accused person and has submitted that there are sufficient materials against the said accused person and has also drawn the attention of this Court that the Bail prayer of the accused person has already been rejected earlier by Hon'ble High Court taking into account the merit of the case and its gravity. Moreover the offense is serious in nature and enlarging the accused person at this stage will not be proper. And as the trial is in progress so bail prayer may be rejected at this stage.

Heard both sides and carefully perused the record and the C.D it appears to me that the sole accused person namely Rejaul Laskar @ Choto Matal has been alleged to have committed an offense of attempting to commit murder with the intention to commit Robbery. Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta also have rejected the Bail Prayer of the accused person considering the merit of the case and its gravity. The trial has also commenced and the witnesses are being examined as such at

this stage if the accused person is enlarged on bail it may hamper the trial. Moreover the offense as alleged is undoubtedly serious in nature. Considering the seriousness of the offense and the materials in C.D, the bail prayer of the sole accused person namely Rejaul Laskar @ Choto Matal is rejected at this stage.

The Accused person has filed another petition u/S 231 of CrPC against which the Prosecution has filed written objection on this date. Copy served. The said petition is heard in part on this date. To date for further hearing.

To 03.11.2025 for production and further hearing of the said petition and Evidence.

Sd/-

ADJ FTC-I